
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: The Pratchett Room - New County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Friday 14 September 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing arrangements: Date 

 
Time Place 

Chairman’s Briefing 14 Sept 2012 09:30 Golding Room, New County 
Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr John Brady 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Brian Ford 
Cllr Des Moffatt 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Mark Edwards 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mrs Lynda Croft 
Mr Tim Jackson 
 
Observers 
Mr Tony Gravier 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz 

 

 



PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Membership  

 To note any changes to Membership of the Committee. 

2   Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee  

 

3   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions. 

 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2012. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

6   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of non-pecuniary or pecuniary interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

7   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up 
to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda 
item. Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above, no later than 5pm on Friday 07 September 2012. 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent. 
 



Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 7 - 12) 

 An update from the Service Director (Finance) on the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Risk Register is circulated for the Committee’s consideration. 

 

9   Budget Monitoring 2012-13 Report (Pages 13 - 14) 

 A report of the current budget monitoring position for the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
for the year based on the latest position for information. 

 

10   Officers Training Update (Pages 15 - 18) 

 A report updating the Committee on the Officers training plans for information. 

 

11   External Audit Report (Pages 19 - 34) 

 A report by KPMG presenting the Final Audit report on the 2011-12 Annual 
Report for the Wiltshire Pension Fund for information. 

 

12   Internal Audit Report Update (Pages 35 - 42) 

 A report updating the Committee on the actions that have been implemented 
since the original report was presented on 23 May 2012.   

 

13   Actuarial Update on 2014 LGPS, 2013 Triennial Valuation and Current 
Issues  

 A presentation by the Fund’s actuary of their view on the proposed LGPS 
changes, the forthcoming triennial valuation and other current issues.   
 

 

14   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Thursday 06 December 2012. 

 

15   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 



 

16   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 17-20 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 
 

 

17   Update on the Implementation of the Dynamic Currency Hedging 
Programme (Pages 43 - 44) 

 A confidential report is circulated updating the Committee on the implementation 
of the Dynamic Currency Hedging Programme.   

 

18   Investments Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 45 - 80) 

 A confidential report is circulated updating the Committee on the performance of 
the Fund’s investments for the quarter. 

 

19   Investment Structure Review Update  

 A report by Mercers that reviews and proposes potential amendments to the 
Fund’s fixed income allocations will be circulated as a late supplement. 

 

20   M&G: Review of 2011-12 and Plans for the Future  

 A confidential Annual Report from M&G is attached and Members are asked to 
consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 



 
 

 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 25 JULY 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Sheila Parker and 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
  

 
76 Membership Changes 

 
None. 
 

77 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
None. 
 

78 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Tony Deane, Mr Tim Jackson, Mrs Lynda 
Croft and Cllr Brian Ford. 
 

79 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 were presented. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

80 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair, the Committee was updated on the progress of change to 
investment mandates previously agreed. 
 
 

81 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

82 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

 
 
 

83 Wiltshire Pension Fund 2011-12 Outturn Statement 
 
The Service Director (Finance) presented a Wiltshire Pension Fund Outturn 
Statement, outlining the Fund’s income and expenditure for the year 2011-2012, 
which he stated was in line with previous monitoring reports to the Committee. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the 2011-2012 Wiltshire Pension Fund Outturn 
Statement. 
 
 

84 Draft 2011-12 Annual Report 
 
The Service Director (Finance) presented the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2011-12, noting that it would not be 
fully completed until the audit of the Fund had been finalised before the 14 
September 2012 meeting of the Committee after also going to Audit Committee 
on 07 September 2012. 
 
The Committee noted with approval that the annual return of the Fund placed it 
35th out of 84 Local Authority funds within the WM Local Authority league table, 
up from 47th for the year 2010-2011. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial 
Statements 2011-12, subject to the completion of the audit. 
 
 

85 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions updated the Committee on the Pension Fund Risk 
Register following the increased risks identified at the May 2012 meeting.  
 
It was stated there had been no significant changes, but that the team 
restructuring should be completed within a few weeks as final places were filled, 
mitigating or resolving the risk of overreliance on key officers. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update of the Risk Register and measures being taken to 
mitigate current high and medium risks. 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

86 Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented a report on the 
annually updated Statement of Investment Principles (SIP), which she noted 
had been updated to reflect the recent Strategic Review of the Fund regarding 
asset allocation. 
 
It was also noted that the SIP had also been updated to reflect the Six Myners 
Principles, and was compliant with all but Principle Four. To be fully compliant, it 
was stated that the implementation of a formal assessment of the Fund’s 
advisers to ensure cost, quality and consistency of the advice is monitored 
would be required.  
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the 2012 Statement of Investment Principles (SIP). 
 
 

87 Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms Update 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a report updating the Committee on the 
proposed reforms to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) following 
the announcement by the Local Government Employers (LGE) and the Unions, 
supported by the Government, on 31 May 2012. 
 
It was clarified that the changed would apply from April 2014, with all pensions 
in payment or built up before that date protected. The main provisions proposed 
for the scheme were outlined as stated in paragraph Six of the agenda report, 
including but not limited to a change to the accrual rate from a 1/60th to a 1/49th 

scheme, the use of CPI as the revaluation factor of Career Average Revalued 
Earnings and that the average member contribution remaining the same at 
6.5%, but that the rate would be determined on actual pay.   
 
The Head of Pensions stated that the proposed reforms were on balance a 
good deal for the Fund membership, and highlighted the impacts for employees 
at various ages as detailed in the report, and stressed the importance of 
communicating the changes to members. 
 
A discussion followed, where the change in vesting period from three months to 
two years was queried. It was stated that the vesting period had been reduced 
in 2008 as a method to encourage fewer people to opt out from the scheme. 
The commitment to deficit reduction and worsening situation for bond yields and 
the implications for the Fund was raised, which may lead to the potential need 
to revise the stabilisation models if things deteriorated was further noted. 
 
The Head of Pensions also noted that if the scheme were not approved, a short 
term increase in contributions would be likely as a new timescale for changes 
was organised. 

Page 3



 
 

 
 
 

 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the proposed changed to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
reforms. 
 
 

88 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Friday 14 September 2012. 
 
 

89 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

90 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 91-92 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

91 Investment Structure Review Update 
 
Joanne Holden (Investment Adviser – Mercers) presented a confidential report 
outlining potential investment options for Members to consider in relation to the 
on-going investment strategy review, as requested by the Committee at the 23 
May 2012 meeting. 
 
Following the report and debate on various investment strategy options, the 
Committee decided to defer a decision until the following minute item, the 
receipt of a report from Western Asset Management, had been concluded. 
 
 

92 Western Asset Management: Review of 2011-12 and Plans for the Future 
 
Paul Shuttleworth and Simon Gregory, representatives of Western Asset 
Management, presented a confidential report and presentation to the 
Committee on past and predicted performance of their mandate, and received 
questions on planned investment strategies and market and Fund analysis. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To thank the representatives from Western Asset Management for their 
presentation. 
 
 

93 Investment Strategy Review Update (Continued) 
 
Following the receipt of the report and presentation from Western Asset 
Management, the Committee discussed options for Investment Strategies and 
issues raised from the Western Asset Management presentation. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) For a review of the Fund’s fixed income allocations, requesting 

Mercers consult with Western Asset Management to outline 
proposed mandate amendments and options for global investing that 
could be implemented in the future, and to bring a report to the 
Committee in September 2012; and 
 

b) To consider the use of the 10% temporary global passive equities 
allocation at a later date.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 1.45 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
14 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee in relation to changes to the Fund’s 
Risk Register (see Appendix). 

 
Background  
 
2. The Committee approved a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its meeting 

on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment / Financial Implications 
 
3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 

(likelihood) and by the potential damage that might be caused by an occurrence (impact).  
This register uses the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of 
Red, Amber or Green (RAG). 

 
4. There has been one significant change in risks since the last report in July 2012.   

 
5. PEN012:  Over-reliance on key officers – this risk has now reduced from red to green 

to reflect the implementation of the Pension Team restructure.  All appointments to the 
new Management Team have been made with the System Manager, who is an external 
appointment due to begin at the end of October.  This leaves two Pension Assistant posts 
vacant which are being managed through the use of temporary agency staff while the 
recruitment of permanent appointments concludes.  This restructure was intended to 
ensure the right skills and knowledge were in the right positions and consequently this 
risk can now be reduced.  

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
6. There is no known environmental impact of this report. 
   
Proposals 
 
7. The Committee is asked to note the update of the Risk Register and measures being 

taken to mitigate the current high and medium risks. 
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Director of Finance  
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions. 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE 
 
Appendix: Risk Register 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



APPENDIX  

Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating

Ref. Risk

Risk 

Category Cause Impact

Risk 

Owner Controls in place to manage the risk

Impact
Likelih

ood
x

Level 

of risk
Further Actions necessary to 

manage the risk

Risk 

Action 

Owner

Date for 

completion 

of action

Impact
Likelih

ood
x

Level of 

risk

Date of 

Review

Direction of 

Travel

PEN001 Failure to 

process pension 

payments and 

lump sums on 

time

Service 

Delivery

Non-availability of 

ALTAIR pensions 

system, SAP payroll 

system, key staff, or 

error, omission, etc.

Retiring staff will be 

paid late, which may 

have implications for 

their own finances.  

It also has 

reputational risk for 

the Fund and a 

financial cost to the 

employers if interest 

has to be paid to the 

members.

David 

Anthony

Maintenance and update of ALTAIR and 

SAP systems, sufficient staff cover 

arrangements, sufficient staff training 

and QA checking of work.

2 2 4 Low

Need to ensure ALTAIR 

calculations are more thoroughly 

tested, especially to ensure 

regulations changes are correctly 

processed.    

Martin 

Summers
2 2 4 Low

4 Sep 

2012 ����

PEN002 Failure to 

collect and 

account for 

contributions 

from employers 

and employees 

on time

Finance Non-availability of 

CRS/SAP systems, 

key staff, error, 

omission, failure of 

employers' financial 

systems, failure to 

communicate with 

employers 

effectively.

Ad
[...]
 of poor governance and administration due to 
them not having the necessary and most up to date level of skills and knowledge.   

 
 

Page 16



 

Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 
17. This is no environmental impact of these proposals. 
 
Proposals 
 
18. The Committee is asked to note the on-going activities in relation to officers’ training.    
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Director of Finance  
 
Report Author:  David Anthony, Head of Pensions 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:  NONE 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
14 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
FINAL EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Final Audit Report for the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund prepared by KPMG (see attached). 

 

Background  
 
2. The 2011-12 one is the fourth separate annual audit to be carried out on the Wiltshire 

Pension Fund since the requirement for separate audits of Local Government Pension 
Funds came into place.  The audit is being carried out by Wiltshire Council’s external 
auditor, KPMG.   

 
3. KPMG completed an interim audit visit in March 2012 and reported their findings to the 

May Committee meeting.  Over the summer they have carried out the main audit and the 
resulting Final Audit Report is attached.  Ms Gemma Broom (Audit Senior Manager, 
KPMG) will be coming to the Committee meeting to present the report.  This follows a 
presentation to the 7 September 2012 meeting of the Final Accounts & Audit Committee. 

 
4. KPMG’s final audit opinion and certificate on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report 

will follow this meeting. 
 
5. The draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report for 2011-12 was approved by this 

committee at the meeting on 25 July 2012.   
 
Key Considerations for the Committee 
 
6. The attached draft Final Audit Report states there are no issues that would cause KPMG 

t
[...]
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section two

Headlines

This table summarises the 

headline messages. The 

remainder of this report 

provides further details on 

each area.

Proposed audit 

opinion

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements within the Authority’s report by 30

September 2012. 

We anticipate issuing an unqualified  opinion on the Annual Report by 1 December 2012. We will also report that the 

wording of your Annual Governance Statement accords with our understanding. 

Audit adjustments There were no corrected or uncorrected audit differences identified during the course of the audit. However, we have 

identified a presentational difference which has been corrected by management.

Critical accounting 

matters

We have worked with Officers throughout the year to discuss specific risk areas. The main risk areas identified were 

as follows:

! Code of Practice on LA accounting;

! Valuation of investment asset; and

! SAP operating effectiveness.

These risk areas were identified and communicated as part of our Audit Plan for 2011/2012 which was presented to 

you in May 2012. No issues were identified in the first two areas. We considered SAP operating effectiveness as part 

of our audit of Wiltshire Council, and no issues specific to the pension fund were identified.

Detailed discussion of the results of our audit work in these areas is included in Section 3 of this report.

Accounts production 

and audit process

There were no issues in the quality of the accounts and the supporting working papers. Officers dealt efficiently with 

audit queries and the audit process has been completed within the planned timescales.

Completion At the date of this re
[...]
 we consider may reasonably be thought to bear on the objectivity 

and independence of the audit engagement lead and audit staff. We 

also confirm that we have complied with Ethical Standards and the 

Audit Commission’s requirements in relation to independence and 

objectivity. 

We confirm that we have 

complied with requirements 

on objectivity and 

independence in relation to 

this year’s audit of the 

Fund’s financial statements. 

P
a

g
e
 3

2



© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 

Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 

firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights 

reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 

International).

P
a
g
e
 3

3



P
a

g
e
 3

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
14 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT UPDATE 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report updates Members of the actions undertaken since the internal auditors report 
to the Wiltshire Pension Fund from their 2011/12 audit was presented to this Committee 
on 23 May 2012.   

 
Background  
 
2. The scope of the internal audit of Pensions was to provide assurances that: 

 

• Key control operate effectively within the Wiltshire Pension Fund; 
 

• Key risks identified in the previous Internal Audit report have been appropriately 
addressed.   

 
3. The attached action plan formed part of the report and the Committee requested an 

update of the progress of these actions at this meeting. 
 

Key Considerations for the Committee 
 

4. The attached shows the updated action plan highlighting the developments that have 
taken place since May 2012.   
 

5. There were no high level risks identified by Internal Audit, although three medium level 
risks were
[...]
will be provided at future meetings of this 
committee. 
 

Risks Assessment 
 

7. The risks reflected identified in the Internal Audit report are included in the Risk Register 
which is updated quarterly and presented to this Committee.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
8. The fee for this audit is based on an annual recharge.   
 
Proposals 
 
9. The Committee is asked to note the attached action plan update to address the issues 

raised during the 2011/12 Internal Audit of the Wiltshire Pension Fund.   
 
 

 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Director of Finance  
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:       NONE 
 
Appendix: Action Plan 

Page 36



 

Wiltshire Pension Fund 

 Page 1 of 6      March 2012 

 Risk 
Ref 

Cross 
Ref 

Risk & Implications Audit’s 
Risk 
Rating 

Recommendation/ 
Action Proposed by Management 

Responsible 
Officer and 
Target Date 
 

Follow Up – September 2012 

1 1.2 The possibility that 
Workflow processes 
could be both initiated 
and checked by the 
same person 
increases the risk that 
errors will not be 
identified and 
corrected. 

Low Where possible, Workflow procedures 
should force the check function to be 
undertaken by someone other than the 
individual who initiated the process. 
 
Workflow is a system for monitoring the 
processing of work and not designed to be 
a replacement for checking or a validation 
tool.  The current manual procedures still 
in place ensure that work is checked and 
not initiated and signed off by the same 
person.  However, reports can be run and 
a regular check on a sample basis could 
be implemented to ensure all stages of the 
Workflow has not been completed by the 
same person.   

Martin 
Summers  - 
September 
2012 
 
 
 

Management consider this to be a 
very low risk.  This action is still to be 
implemented as the Pension Team 
are reviewing the possible reports that 
could be used to provide a regular 
check that all
[...]

Agenda Item 17

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Pension Fund Risk Register
	9 Budget Monitoring 2012-13 Report
	10 Officers Training Update
	11 External Audit Report
	WPFC 140912 Item 11 - Final External Audit Report WPF ISA 260 Report 2011-12

	12 Internal Audit Report Update
	WPFC 140912 Item 12 - Internal Audit Report Update Appendix Action Plan

	17 Update on the Implementation of the Dynamic Currency Hedging Programme
	18 Investments Quarterly Progress Report
	WPFC 140912 Item 18 - Q2 2012 Performance Report Mercers




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2012 AT THE PRATCHETT ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Brian Ford, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), 
Mr Tim Jackson (Associate Member), Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Mark Packard, 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady, Mr Jim Edney and Joanne Holden 
  

 
94 Membership 

 
There were no changes to Membership of the Committee 
 
 

95 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
None. 
 
 

96 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Mrs Lynda Croft. 
 
 

97 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 25 July 2012. 
 
 

98 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman reported that arrangements were being made for a Training Day 
for Members of this Committee to be held on either 16 or 23 October 2012, the 
subjects being Investment Management and the Role of the Regulator.  Further 



 
 

 
 
 

details would be sent to all Members of the Committee shortly and he hoped 
that all Members would be able to attend.   
 
 

99 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

100 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

101 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Committee received a report by the Service Director, Finance which 
provided an update in changes to the Fund’s Risk Register. 
 
It was noted that Risk PEN012: Over-reliance on key officers had now reduced 
from red to green to reflect the implementation of the Pension Team restructure. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update of the Risk Register and measures being taken to 
mitigate the current high and medium risks. 
 
 

102 Budget Monitoring 2012-13 Report 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, Finance about the 
current budget monitoring position for the Wiltshire Pension Fund for the year 
based on the latest position. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the current position.  
 
 

103 Officers Training Update 
 
The Committee received a report by the Service Director, Finance which gave 
an update on the training plans being implemented for Officers as part of the 
CIPFA Knowledge & Skills Framework (KSF). 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the on-going activities in relation to Officers’ training. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

104 External Audit Report 
 
The Committee received the draft Final Audit Report for the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund prepared by KPMG, the Council’s external auditor, which was presented 
by Ms Gemma Broom assisted by Ms Megan Lumsdaine.    
 
Ms Broom explained that there were no matters that would cause KPMG to 
delay issuing their certificate of completion of the audit and it was anticipated 
that an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements within the 
Authority’s report would be issued by 30 September 2012.  KPMG also 
anticipated that an unqualified opinion on the Annual Report would be issued by 
1 December 2012. 
 
Members of the Committee thanked Ms Broom for her report and also the 
Officers for achieving such a satisfactory external audit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of KPMG’s draft Final Audit on the 2011-12 Annual 
Report for the Wiltshire Pension Fund. 
 
   

105 Internal Audit Report Update 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, Finance which 
provided an update on actions undertaken since the Internal Auditors’ Report to 
the Wiltshire Pension Fund from their 2011/12 audit which was presented to this 
Committee at its meeting on 23 May 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was an Action Plan which highlighted the developments 
which had taken place since May 2012.   It was noted that although there were 
no high level risks identified by Internal Audit, three medium level risks had 
been found.  

 
It was further reported that Officers would continue to work with SWAP to 
monitor the implementation of all the recommending actions and further updates 
would be provided at future meetings of this Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Action Plan update to address the issues raised during the 
2011/12 Internal Audit of the Wiltshire Pension Fund. 
 
 

106 Actuarial Update on 2014 LGPS, 2013 Triennial Valuation and Current 
Issues 
 
The Committee received a presentation by Mr Peter Summers of Messrs 
Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s Actuary, about their view on the proposed Local 
Government Pension Fund (LGPS) changes, the forthcoming triennial valuation 
and other current issues.   



 
 

 
 
 

 
107 Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was scheduled to be held on Thursday 6 
December 2012, starting at 10.30am.  
 
 

108 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

109 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Numbers 110-113 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

110 Update on the Implementation of the Dynamic Currency Hedging 
Programme 
 
On considering a confidential report by the Service Director, Finance, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updated position in respect of the implementation of the 
Dynamic Currency Hedging programme with Berenberg. 
 
 

111 Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Consideration was given to a confidential report by the Service Director, 
Finance on investment activity and performance of the Fund for the quarter to 
30 June 2012, together with a review of investment managers’ performance for 
the same period prepared by Messrs Mercer. 
 

Resolved: To note the Fund’s investment activity and performance. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

112 Investment Structure Review Update 
 
Consideration was given to a confidential report by Messrs Mercer that 
reviewed and proposed potential amendments to the Fund’s fixed income 
allocations.  
 
After some discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To continue to monitor the situation and to report further to the next 
meeting on 6 December 2012. 
 
 

113 M&G: Review of 2011-12 and Plans for the Future 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report by M & G Investments which 
outlined action taken during the past year and policy for the next period. 

 
Mr J Atkin and Mr G Parker answered questions concerning the report. 

 
Resolved:   
 
To note the information contained in the report and the investment policy 
proposals as detailed by M & G Investments. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.40 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


